# OP \$40.00 2632

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:

**NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
4 COMP., INC.		07/14/2004	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TERRA NETWORKS, S.A.	
Street Address:	Via de Las Dos Castillas, 33, Complejo Atica	
Internal Address:	Edificio 1-1 Planta, Pozuelo de Alarcon	
City:	Madrid	
State/Country:	SPAIN	
Postal Code:	28224	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: SPAIN	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number: 2632196		TERRATEL

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)536-3901

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (212) 536-3900

Email: nytrademarks@kl.com

Correspondent Name: Kirkpatrick & Lockhart LLP

Address Line 1: 599 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022-6030

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0820139.0914

### DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Kirkpatrick & Lockhart LLP Address Line 1: 599 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022-6030

TRADEMARK REEL: 002924 FRAME: 0034

900012152

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Keith E. Danish, Esq.

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=TERRATEL assignment#page1.tif source=TERRATEL power of atty p1#page1.tif source=TERRATEL power of atty p2#page1.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002924 FRAME: 0035

Atty Ref.: 139.0914

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, 4 COMP., INC., a New York corporation, with a business address of

1 Woodlawn Avenue, New Rochelle, New York 10804 [hereinafter referred to as

"ASSIGNOR"], has adopted and used the trademark "TERRATEL" in the United States of

America, and is the owner of U.S. Trademark Registration No. 2,632,196, dated October 8,

2002 in respect of "computer services, namely providing multiple user access to the global

computer information network for the transmission and dissemination of a wide range of

information" in Int'l. Class 38, and "computer services, namely hosting of web sites for others on

a computer server for the global computer information network" in Int'l. Class 42; and

WHEREAS, TERRA NETWORKS, S.A., a Spanish corporation, with a business address

of Via de Las Dos Castillas, 33, Complejo Atica, Edificio 1-1 Planta, 28224 Pozuelo de Alarcon,

Madrid, Spain [hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"], is desirous of acquiring said trademark,

the goodwill of the business associated therewith, and the registration thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of

which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto

ASSIGNEE the entire right, title, and interest in and to the aforementioned trademark

"TERRATEL" in the United States of America, together with the goodwill of the business

associated with said mark, the registration thereof, and the right to sue for past and future

infringement thereof.

4 COMP., INC.

Dated: 1/14-04

{00005045:v1}

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002924 FRAME: 0036

# IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

# POWER OF ATTORNEY AND APPOINTMENT OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

TERRA NETWORKS, S.A. hereby revokes all previously-granted Powers of Attorney and appoints Mark I. Peroff, Keith E. Danish, Jacqueline M. Stelling and Andrew T. Paredes, each a member of the Bar of the State of New York; Darren W. Saunders, a member of the Bars of the States of New York and Connecticut and all other members of the Bar of the State of New York in the firm of KIRKPATRICK & LOCKHART LLP, 599 Lexington Avenue, New York, New York 10022-6030, Tel. No. (212) 536-3900, its attorneys with full powers of substitution and revocation to transact all business in the Patent and Trademark Office in connection with the above-referenced trademark registration, which is owned by our company.

KIRKPATRICK & LOCKHART LLP is also hereby designated as our company's representative upon whom notices or process in proceedings affecting the registration may be served.

NY-298401 v1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002924 FRAME: 0037

Reg. No. 2,632,196 Mark: TERRATEL

Please address all correspondence in this matter to the attention of:

Mark I. Peroff, Esq.
KIRKPATRICK & LOCKHART LLP
599 Lexington Avenue

New York, New York 10022-6030

Telephone: (212) 536-3900 Facsimile: (212) 536-3901

E-Mail: nytrademarks@kl.com

TERRA NETWORKS, S.A.

By:\_

Namas TOAC

Name: JOAQUIN LATAS

Title: Administrator

2

NY-298401 v1

**RECORDED: 08/26/2004** 

Dated: May 27, 2004

TRADEMARK REEL: 002924 FRAME: 0038